


. •: , 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Esq. 
305 Washington Avenue, Suite 502 

Towson, Maryland 21204 
410-299-2943 

Tko t.roco@filn ail .corn 

September 26, 2016 

Mr. Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor 
Baltimore County PAI 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: 8201 Liberty Road 
Approval to proceed with a more in keeping plan pursuant 
to section 405.6.A of the BCZR 

Dear Mr. Richards: 

Thank you for meeting with me and discussing the above referenced matter. I represent 
the owners of the property located at 8201 Liberty Road in Randallstown. The property is 
improved with an old Getty gas station that was approved by the Special Exception Order issued 
by Mr. Wilsie Adams, then Zoning Commissioner, on December 5, 1955. The subject prope1iy 
has been operated as an automotive service station since that time. (Photo Attached). 

By way of background, this matter came before Judge John E. Beverungen as a request 
for Special Exception, Special Hearing and Variance for a fuel service station located at 8201 
Liberty Road in Randallstown. That previous case was Case No. 2014-0238 SPHXA and his 
decision was rendered on July 1411\ 2014. (Copy attached). At that time, the owner was 
represented by Donald C. Wright, Esquire. 

The special exception request for the fuel service station was approved, but the variance 
relief was not. Attorney Wright filed an appeal of the denial of the variance request to the Board 
of Appeals. The special exception relief was not appealed since the applicant received a 
favorable decision from Judge Beverungen. 

Thereafter, the applicant hired a new law firm to handle the matter. A great deal of delay 
ensued and the two year period of time within which to utilize the special exception expired. I 
was then hired to handle this matter. The Zoning office advised me that a brand new petition 
would have to be filed and the matter would have to begin all over again. I filed a new petition 
and the matter is currently scheduled before Judge Beverungen. 

Thereafter, I investigated the history of the subject property and determined through my 
research that a special exception had already been approved for this automotive service station. 
That special exception was approved by Zoning Commissioner Wilsie Adams on December 5, 
1955. (Case No. R-1955-3672-X attached) The service station was built and the special 
exception was vested. That service station still exists on the property today. 



You requested that I present a letter to Judge Beverungen bringing this new information 
to his attention. Judge Beverungen reviewed my letter and attachments and issued a ruling 
stating that he had no objection to my client proceeding with a "more in keeping" plan with your 
office. (Judge Bevernngen's letter is attached). 

Lastly, I discussed this matter with Mr. Lloyd Moxley from the Planning Department. 
Mr. Moxley advised that given the prior special exception appr9val from 1955 coupled with the 
existence of the se1vice station on the property today, that it would be more appropriate for the 
owner to file a new plan of development for the new service station, in accordance with section 
405.6.A of the BCZR. (A copy of that section is attached.) 

Therefore, I am requesting your affinnation that my client may proceed under section 
405.6.A of the BCZR and ask that you indicate your approval by affixing your signature below. I 
thank you for your consideration of this request and look forward to your reply. 

TMK/tk 
Attachments 

Respectfully Submitted, 

J'+~//j,bU 
Timothy M. Kotroco 

By signing below, I approve of the owner of the property at 8201 Liberty Road 
proceeding under section 405.6.A of the BCZR based upon the facts as outlined in this letter and 
the attachments appended hereto. 

Mr. W. Carl Richards 
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TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Esq. 
305 Washington Avenue, Suite 502 . 

Towson, Maryland 21204 
410-299-2943 

J}{otroco@gmail.com 

September 26, 2016 
ltECl~WEO 

~;[p 27 2016 
The Honorable John E. Beverungen 
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

OFF/Ci; OF AOMINISTRA TIVE HEARINGS 

Re: 8201 Liberty Road 
Approval to proceed with a more in keeping plan pursuant 
to section 405.6.A of the BCZR 

Dear Judge Beverungen: 

This matter came before you as a request for Special Exception, Special Hearing and 
Variance for a fuel service station located at 8201 Liberty Road in Randallstown. That previous 
case was Case No. 2014~0238 SPHXA and your decision was rendered on July 1411\ 2014. (Copy 
attached). The applicant was represented by Donald C. Wright, Esquire. 

You approved the special exception request for the fuel service station but denied the 
variance relief. Attorney Wright filed an appeal of the denial of the variance request to the 
Board of Appeals. The special exception relief was not appealed since the applicant received a 
favorable decision from you. 

Thereafter, the applicant hired a new law firm to handle the ongoing matter. A great deal 
of delay ensued and the two year time period within which to utilize the special exception that 
you approved expired. 

I was hired in June of 2016. I checked into the status of the matter with Mr. Carl Richards 
of the zoning office. Mr. Richards advised me that the special exception relief was about to 
expire and that there was not enough time to file a petition for extension before your Honor. Mr. 
Richards advised that a brand new petition would have to be filed and the matter would have to 
begin all over again. I filed a new petition and the matter is being processed by the zoning office 
at this time. 

Thereafter, I investigated the history of the subject property and determined through my 
research that a special exception has already been approved by the Zoning Commissioner for this 
automotive service station. That special exception was approved by Zoning Commissioner 
Wilsie Adams on December 5, 1955. (Case No. R:-1955-3672-X attached) The service station 
was built and the special exception was vested. That station still exists on the property today. 



Based on the above research, it was never necessary for any special exception to be filed 
on the property given that an approval for the service station was granted back in 1955. I 
discussed my findings with Mr. Richards and Mr. Lloyd Moxley from the Planning Department. 
Both gentlemen advised that given the prior special exception approval from 1955 coupled with 
the existence of the service station on the property today, that it would be appropriate for the 
owner to file a new plan of development for the new service station, in accordance with section 
405.6.A of the BCZR. (A copy of that section is attached.) 

However, Mr. Richards asked that I bring this matter to your attention and request 
whether you have any objection to the applicant proceeding in accordance with section 405.6.A 
of the BCZR. As a courtesy, Mr. Richards would like your approval since a new petition is now 
pending before your office. Should we be able to proceed under section 405.6.A then the petition 
pending before your office would be suspended and eventually dismissed. 

Therefore, I am requesting your affirmation that you have no objection to the applicant 
proceeding under section 405.6.A of the BCZR and ask that you indicate your approval by 
affixing your signature below. We thank you for your consideration of this request and look 
forward to your reply. 

TMK/tk 
Attachments 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Timothy M. Kotroco 

By signing below, I indicate that I have no objection to the owner of the property at 8201 
Liberty Road proceeding under section 405.6.A of the BCZR based upon the facts as outlined in 
this letter and the attachments appended hereto. 

Date 



IN THE MATTER OF: * 
ADEELA AHMAD - LEGAL OWNER 
PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING, SPECIAL * 
EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE FOR THE 
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 8201 LIBERTY RD * 
2ND ELECTION DISTRICT 
4TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT * 

* * * * * * * * 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF APPEALS 

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

CASE NO.: 14-238-SPHXA 

* * * * 

ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

* 

This matter comes before the Board on appeal of the decision of the Administrative Law 

Judge dated, July 15, 2014 wherein the Petition for Special Hearing was DISMISSED without 

prejudice as MOOT; the Petition for Special Exception to permit a fuel service station on an 

individual site was GRANTED; and the Petition for Variance was DENIED. 

WHEREAS, on August 13, 2014, Donald C. Wright, Esquire filed the Notice of Appeal 

as to the variance request only; and 

WHEREAS, the case file was received promptly and a Notice of Assignment was issued 

scheduling this matter for hearing on December 2, 2014; and 

WHEREAS, on November 18, 2014 via facsimile, Mr. Wright requested a postponement 

of the December 2, 2014 hearing to allow time for his client, Petitioner, to find new counsel; and 

WHEREAS, the Board granted the request for postponement and by letter dated 

November 20, 2014 advised Petitioner that this matter would be held for 30 days then rescheduled 

at the Board's convenience; and 

WHEREAS, this matter was rescheduled for hearing on May 14, 2015; and 

WHEREAS, on April 9, 2015 the hearing on May 14, 2015 was postponed by the Board 

because no panel was available for the scheduled date and time. A letter was sent to Petitioner 

requesting that Petitioner contact the Board to reschedule this matter; and 

WHEREAS, on May 7, 2015 Amar Kahn, husband of Petitioner, called to advise they 

wish to pursue and are recently in contact with an attorney; and 

WHEREAS, having received no entry of appearance from anyone and no further contact, 

on June 19, 2015 another status letter was sent; and 

WHEREAS, on June 29, 2015 David Karceski, Esquire and Adam M. Rosenblatt, 

Esquire of Venable, LLP entered their appearance and requested additional time before this 

matter is set for a hearing; and 



In the matter of: A a Ahmad 
Case number: 14-238-SPHXA 

WHEREAS, on September 1 7, 2015 a letter offering dates for the rescheduling of this 

matter was sent to Petitioner's Counsel; and 

WHEREAS, on October 1, 2015 Mr. Karceski emailed to advise they are still working 

on having a new site plan reviewed by the relevant County agencies; and 

WHEREAS, on March 10, 2016 email sent to Mr. Karceski requesting status of this 

matter; and 

WHEREAS, on March 14, 2016 Mr. Karceski called to advise they are still working on 

having a new site plan reviewed by the relevant County agencies; and 

WHEREAS, on September 2, 2016 Mr. Karceski and Mr. Rosenblatt filed a line striking 

their appearance in this matter; and 

WHEREAS, by letter dated September 7, 2016, the Board of Appeals notified the Appellant 

that the above-entitled matter would be dismissed for lack of prosecution after a period of 30 days; 

and 

WHEREAS, there has been no request made for hearing in this matter, nor objection made 

to said dismissal; 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, this c2~ day of Y'lowr-x-W , 2016 by 

the Board of Appeals for Baltimore County that the above-referenced appeal in Case No.: 14-

238-SPHXA, be and is hereby DISMISSED FOR LACK OF PROSECUTION. 

BOARD OF APPEALS 
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

\ 

Maureen E. Murphy, Chai 

2 



~oar?l of J\ppcals of ~altimorc illounty 

JEFFERSON BUILDING 

Adeela Ahmad 
7003 Larrylyn Drive 
Springfield, Virginia 22151 

SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 
105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 
410-887-3180 

FAX: 410-887-3182 

November 25, 2016 

RE: In the Matter of: Adeela Ahmad - Legal Owner 
Case No.: 14-238-SPHXA 

Dear Ms. Ahmad: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the Order of Dismissal issued this date by the Board of 
Appeals of Baltimore County in the above subject matter. 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-
201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules, WITH A PHOTOCOPY PROVIDED TO TIDS 
OFFICE CONCURRENT WITH FILING IN CIRCUIT COURT. Please note that all 
Petitions for Judicial Review filed from this decision should be noted under the same civil 
action number. If no such petition is filed within 30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the 
subject file will be closed. 

KLC/tam 
Enclosure 

c: Amar Kahn 
Jeffand Shirley Supick 
Colleen Knopp 
Khalid Azarn 
Office of People's Counsel 
Lawrence M. Stahl, Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Andrea Van Arsdale, Director/Department of Planning 

Very truly yours, 

Krysundra "Sunny" Cannington 
Administrator . 

Arnold ablon,.Deputx Administrative Officer and.D1rector/P AI 
Nancy C. West, Assistant County Attorney/Office of Law 
Michael E. Field, County Attorney/Office of Law 



Adeela Ahmad 
7003 Larrlyn Drive 
Springfield, VA 22151 

,aoarrt of J\ppcals of ~altimorr Qiountu 

JEFFERSON BUILDING 
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 

105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 
TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 

410-887-3180 
FAX: 410-887-3182 

September 7, 2016 

Re: In the Matter of: Adeela Ahmad - Legal Owner/Petitioner 
Case No.: 14-238-SPHA 

Dear Ms. Ahmad: 

We are in receipt of a letter from Mr. Karceski indicating that Venable is no longer 
representing you in the above referenced matter. 

Please contact this office upon receipt of this letter if you intend to proceed with the 
above referenced matter. If there is no response to this letter after the expiration of 30 days from 
the date of this Notice, an Order of Dismissal of Petition for lack of prosecution will be entered in 
the above-captioned matter. Upon receipt of a request filed at any time before 30 days after date of 
this Notice, the Board, for good cause, may defer entry of the Order of Dismissal for the period and 
on the terms it deems proper. 

Should you have any questions, please call me at 410-887-3180. 

Very truly yours, 

~Q;nln);~ 
Krysundra "Sunny" Cannington 

· -~11istrator 



~oar~ of J\ppcals of ~altimorr <1lounty 

Adeela Ahmad 
8201 Libe1iy Road 
Baltimore, MD 21244 

JEFFERSON BUILDING 
SECOND FLOOR; SUITE 203 

105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 
TOWSON , MARYLAND, 21204 

410-887-3180 
FAX: 410-887-3182 

June 19, 2015 

Re: In the Matter of: Adeela Ahmad - Legal Owner/Petitioner 
Case No.: 14-238-SPHA 

Dear Ms. Ahmad: 

On November 20, 2014 we granted your request for postponement to allow time for you 
to retain an attorney. When we had not received further correspondence, we scheduled this 
matter for a hearing, which we had to postpone due to a scheduling conflict with the Board 
members. 

To date, the Board of Appeals has not been contacted with regards to rescheduling the 
matter, nor has an attorney entered his/her appearance on your behalf. This matter is .still 
pending before the Board. Please contact this office upon receipt of this letter if you intend to 
proceed. Ifthere is no response filed to this letter after the expiration of 30 days from tl!e date of 
this Notice, an Order of Dismissal of Petition for lack of prosecution will be entered in the above­
captioned matter. Upon receipt of a request filed at any time before 30 days after date ofthis 
Notice, the Board, for good cause, may defer entry of the Order of Dismissal for the period and on 
the terms it deems proper. 

Should you have any questions, please call me at 410-887-3180. 

c: David Karceski, Esquire 
Amar Kahn 
Jeff & Shirley Supick 
Colleen Knopp 
Khalid Azam 
People ' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

, (~ e~~ ::~l~ yours, . . 

~;~~ "Smu1y'' Cann 
Administtator 



• 
APPEAL 

Petitions for Special Hearing, Special Exception and Variance 
(8201 Liberty Road) 

2nd Election District -4th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Adeela Ahmad 
Case No. 2014-0238-SPHXA1 

Petitions for Special Hearing, Special Exception and Variance (May 13, 2014) 

Zoning Description of Property 

Notice of Zoning Hearing (May 30, 2014) 

Certificate of Publication (The Jeffersonian - June 17, 2014) 

Certificate of Posting (June 18, 2014) by Robert Black 

Entry of Appearance by People's Counsel (May 22, 2014) 

Petitioner(s) Sign-in Sheet- I Sheet (July 8, 2014) 
Citizen(s) Sign-in Sheet- 1 Sheet (July 8, 2014) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments 

Petitioner(s) Exhibits 
1. Site Plan 
2. Color Photos 
3. Aerial photo 

Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibits)- Correspondence (E-mail) 

Administrative Law Judge Order (Variance/DENIED-July 15, 2014) 

Notice of Appeal on Variance only from Donald C. Wright, Esquire 

1 Appeal is for Variance only 

p @~llWf£\ID 
. AUG 15 2014 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
BOARD OF APPEALS 



Rick Richardson 
Richardson Engineering, LLC 
30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500 
Timonium, MD 21093 

Interested Persons: \ 
\. 

" - \'!> 
Amar Kahn - Ji)qy-

\ 

8201 Liberty Road 
Baltimore, MD 21244 

Jeff & Shirley Supick 
3525 N. Rolling Road 
Rockdale, MD 21244 

Interoffice: 

Office of People's Counsel 

Letters of Support: 

Edward Gelen, CEO/President 
Liberty Ford 
9311 Liberty Road 
Randallstown, MD 21133 

Liberty West Apartments 
Attention: Manager 
3526-Unit IA Langrehr Road 
Baltimore, MD 21244 

Cleaners Max 
Attention: Manager 
8141 Liberty Road 
Baltimore, MD 21240 

Lawrence M. Stahl, Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Andrea Van Arsdale, Director/Department of Planning 
Arnold Jablon, Director/PAI 
Nancy West, Assistant County Attorney 
Michael Field, County Attorney, Office of Law 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Donald C. Wright, Esquire 
200 E. Lexington Street, Suite 300 
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 

August 15, 2014 

RE: APPEAL TO BOARD OF APPEALS 

Dear Counsel: 

Case No. 2014-0238-SPHXA._(VARIANCE ONLY) 
Location: 8201 LibertyRoad 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

WE~Th:llWf f iID 
. AUG 15 2014 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
BOARD OF APPEALS 

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this Office on August 13, 
2014. All materials relative to the case have been forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals 
("Board"). 

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly interested parties 
or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of record, it is your responsibility to notify 
your client. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact the Board at 
410-887-3180. 

LMS:sln 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: Baltimore County Board of Appeals 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
Jeff & Shirley Supik, 3525 N. Rolling Road, Rockdale, Maryland 21244 
Colleen Knopp, 100 Laurel Valley Ct., Abingdon, Maryland 21009 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



DONALD c. WRIGHT fijJE@ftilW/l(W\ 
Attorney at Law J.1\ · ~) 

The Court Square Building, Suite 300 AUG 1 5 2014 

Tel. (410) 685-0202 
Fax. (410) 685-0444 

VIA HAND-DELIVERY 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

200 East Lexington Street 
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

August 13, 2014 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
BOARD OF APPEALS 

www.dooaldcwright.com 
E-Mail: dcwrightlaw@gmail.com 

RECEIVED 

AUG 18 2014 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

RE: Notice of Appeal of ALJ Denial of Petitions for Variances 
Property: 8201 Liberty Road 
Case No.: 2014-0238-SPHXA 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

Petitioner Adeela Ahmad, by her undersigned counsel, hereby files this Notice of Appeal. Enclosed 
please find a check in the amount of the applicable filing fee. 

Petitioner requests an appeal to the County Board of Appeals of the July 15, 2014 Opinion and Order 
from the Office of Administrative Hearings, which denied Petitioner's request for variance relief in the above­
referenced case. 1 Petitioner seeks appellate review of the Administrative Court' s erroneous conclusion that the 
subject property is not "unique" pursuant to Maryland law, and that in denying the variance relief, Petitioner 
will not experience practical difficulty and hardship. Petitioner respectfully submits to the Board of Appeals 
that the subject property is indeed unique, and that a denial of the variance relief will expose the Petitioner to 
practical difficulty and hardship. 

Thank you for your attention and thoughtful consideration. 

1 Petitioner does not request appellate relief from the Order issued under same case number pertaining to a 
Petition for Special Hearing, or Petition for Special Exception. 



IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING, * 
SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCE 
(8201 Liberty Road) 
2"d Election District 
4th Councilmanic District 
Adeela Ahmad, Legal Owner 
Petitioner 

* * * 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

BEFORE THE 

OFFICE OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Case No. 2014-0238-SPHXA 

* * * 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore 

County for consideration of Petitions for Special Hearing, Special Exception and Variance filed 

by Donald C. Wright, Esquire, on behalf of Adeela Ahmad, the legal owner. 

The Petition for Special Hearing was filed pursuant to §500. 7 of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R."), seeking to establish that a fuel service station has continuously 

operated at this site, and that it is therefore a lawful nonconforming use. A Petition for Special 

Exception was filed pursuant to B.C.Z.R. §405.2.B.1 to permit a fuel service station on an 

individual site. Finally, a Petition for Variance was filed pursuant to B.C.Z.R. as follows: (1) to 

permit a landscape strip of 4.85 ft. along Langrehr Road and 5 ft. along Liberty Road in lieu of 

the required 10 ft. , and 11 ft. in lieu of 15 ft. on the rear property line where the adjacent 

residentially zoned property is less than 50 ft. from the site pursuant to §405.4.A.2.b; (2) to 

permit 8 fuel stacking spaces in lieu of the required 12 spaces for MPD dispensers where a 

convenience store is in conjunction with the fuel service station pursuant to §405.4.A.3.c.2; and 

(3) for a rear building setback of 6 ft. in lieu of the required 30 ft. pursuant to §238.2. 

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the requests was Aman Khan and Rick 

Richardson, P.E., from Richardson Engineering, LLC, the firm that prepared the site plan. 

ORDER RECEIVED OR FILING 

Date ~ 
BY~--~~ ...:...~~~~~~-



Donald C. Wright, Esq., appeared as counsel and represented the Petitioner. Shirley & Jeff 

Supick attended the hearing to express concern about the proposal. 

The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations. Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were submitted by the Bureau of 

Development Plans Review (DPR) and the Department of Planning (DOP). Both agencies 

oppose the relief. 

According to the plan, marked and admitted as Petitioner's Ex. No.1 , the subject property 

has a site area of approximately 1.05 acres (gross) or 0.76 acres (net). State tax records however 

indicate the lot size is 24,045 SF, or 0.552 acres. The property is zoned BR-AS. For many years 

a Getty fuel service station has operated at the site (SDA T records show the present structure was 

built in 1967), although there does not appear to be any prior zoning history or approvals for the 

property. Petitioner purchased the property from Getty in January 2014, and proposes to raze the 

existing improvements and construct a new fuel service station, repair facility and convenience 

store. To do so requires zoning relief. 

SPECIAL HEARING 

Given the disposition of the petition for special exception below, the petition for special 

hearing will be dismissed as moot. See,~' Purich v. Draper, 395 Md. 694, 717 (2006) 

("property cannot operate where the use is both a nonconforming use and a special exception 

use"). As such, no determination will be made regarding whether Petitioner enjoys lawful 

nonconforming use status. 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION 

Under Maryland law, a special exception use enjoys a presumption that it is in the interest 

of the general welfare, and therefore, valid. Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1 (1981). The court in 

2 

ORDER RECEIVEDJOR FILING 

Date ~ \ \5\ \~ 
I~ 

BY~~~~,..-..,...._--1,...~~~~~~~ 



Schultz described the applicable test in this fashion: 

We now hold that the appropriate standard to be used in determining whether a requested 
special exception use would have an adverse effect and, therefore, should be denied is whether 
there are facts and circumstances that show that the particular use proposed at the particular 
location proposed would have any adverse effects above and beyond those inherently 
associated with such a special exception use irrespective of its location within the zone. 

Id. at 22-23. 

In this case, I do not believe the use would have any greater adverse impact upon the 

community at this location than at any other BR-AS zoned property in the County. The site is 

located along a busy commercial corridor, and has been used as a fuel service facility for many 

years. As such, the petition for special exception will be granted. 

VARIANCES 

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I will however deny the request for 

variance relief. · To obtain variance relief requires a showing that: 

(1) The property is unique; and 
(2) If variance relief is denied, petitioner will experience a practical difficulty or hardship. 

Trinity Assembly of God v. People's Counsel, 407 Md. 53 , 80 (2008). 

The Petitioner has not met this test. Specifically, there was no testimony and/or argument that 

the property is "unique," as that term is used in the Maryland cases. The court in Cromwell v. 

Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 , 711 (1995), noted that since 1927, only five reported Maryland cases 

have upheld the grant of variance relief ( or reversed the denial of a variance petition). The court 

in Cromwell also held that "variances are rarely appropriate." Id. In light of this precedent, I do 

not believe variance relief is appropriate in this case. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 15th day of July, 2014, by this Administrative Law 

Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing filed pursuant to §500. 7 of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") be and is hereby DISMISSED without prejudice as MOOT; 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

3 Date 1 \ \5\~1 
By ,N[\ 



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Exception pursuant to B.C.Z.R. 

§405.2.B.1 , to permit a fuel service station on an individual site, be and is hereby GRANTED. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance as follows: (1) to permit a 

landscape strip of 4.85 ft. along Langrehr Road and 5 ft . along Liberty Road in lieu of the 

required 10 ft. and 11 ft. in lieu of 15 ft. on the rear property line where the adjacent residentially 

zoned property is less than 50 ft. from the site pursuant to §405.4.A.2.b; (2) to permit 8 fuel 

stacking spaces in lieu of the required 12 spaces for MPD dispensers where a convenience store 

is in conjunction with the fuel service station pursuant to §405.4.A.3.c.2; and (3) for a rear 

building setback of 6 ft. in lieu of the required 30 ft. pursuant to §238.2, be and is hereby 

DENIED. 

Order. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

1. Petitioner may apply for appropriate permits and be granted same upon receipt 
of this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this 
time is at her own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this 
Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner 
would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its 
origipal condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

JO 
AdmirI° trative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

JEB:sln 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Donald C. Wright, Esquire 
200 E. Lexington Street, Suite 300 
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 

July 15, 2014 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

RE: Petitions for Special Hearing, Special Exception and Variance 
Property: 8201 Liberty Road 
Case No.: 2014-0238-SPHXA 

Dear Counsel: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 
410-887-3868. 

JEB:sln 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

JO 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: Jeff & Shirley Supik, 3525 N. Rolling Road, Rockdale, Maryland 21244 
Colleen Knopp, 100 Laurel Valley Ct., Abingdon, Maryland 21009 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 
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To be ~;~~!1t~~e~a~!!n~!?~~~~ A~;!a~
1
~~~;Ltions 

To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 
Address 8201 Liberty Road which is presently zoned BR-AS 
Deed References: 34642/ 180 10 DigitTax Account# 0220450210 
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) ----:....:Ac::.d.:.ee:::..:l.::.a..:..A..::..h""'mc:..:a::..::d=--------------------

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING~AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST) 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description 
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for: 

1.$.a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether 
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve1 

S~e, A1i A-Cl-l&.D 

2._lL_ a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for 

~ee A--1TMHeJ) 

3._X __ a Variance from Section(s) SEE ATTACHED FOR THE NEEDED VARIANCE REQUESTS 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: {Indicate below 
your hardship or practical difficulty....Q!: indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If 
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition) 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations and restrictions of 
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: I/ we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that I / We are the legal owner(s) of the property which is the subject of 
this I these Petition(s). 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name- Type or Print ~ f\t.C 
or\OE: 

Signature 

Mailing Address State 

,B'J 
=zi-p...,,C,-o-de __ . Telephone# Email Address 

Attorney for Petitioner: 

200 E. Lexington Street, Suite 300 Baltimore, MD 
Mailing Address City State 

-=2-'-'12:..::0:.:2 __ / 410-685-0202 t dcwrightlaw@gmail.com 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

Legal Owners: 

Name #2 - Type or Print 

7003 Larrylyn Drive 
Mailing Address 

Signature # 2 

Springfield 
City 

VA 
State 

-=2=2..:..15=-1,.....__-'/ 703-314-7710 I adeela amar@yahoo.com 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

Representative to be contacted: 

Richardson Engineering, LLC, Rick Richardson 
Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

30 E. Padonia Road , Suite 500 Timonium, MD 
Mailing Address City State 

21093 t 410-560-1502 trick@richardsonengineerinq .net 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

Do Not Schedule Dates: _ _____ _ Reviewer~(,! 

REV. 10/4/11 



Zoning Request for 8201 Liberty Road 

Section 405.4.A.2.b to permit a landscape strip of 4.85' along Langrehr Road and 5' along 
Liberty Road in lieu of the required 10', and 11' in lieu of 15' on the rear property line where the 
adjacent residentially zoned property is less than 50' from the site. 

Section 405.4.A.3.c.2 to permit 8 fuel stacking spaces in lieu of the required 12 spaces for MPD 
dispensers where a convenience store is in conjunction with the fuel service station 

Section 238.2 for a rear building setback of 6' in lieu of the required 30' 



30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500 
Timonium, Maryland 21093 

Richardso 7Jngineering, LLC 

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 
8201 LIBERTY ROAD 

2"d ELECTION DISTRICT 

410-560-1502, fax 443-901-1208 

4™ COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point on the south side right-of-way of Liberty Road 
(Maryland Route #26) (variable width R.O.W.) at a distance of 218 feet east of the centerline 
intersection of Liberty Road and Marriott Road (50 feet in width), thence leaving the south side 
right-of-way of Liberty Road the following courses and distances; (1) South 29 degrees 54 
minutes 40 seconds West 130.55 feet, (2) South 65 degrees 14 minutes 30 seconds East 196.95 
feet to a point on the west side right-of-way of Langrehr Road (50 feet in width), thence binding 
on Langrehr Road; (3) North 27 degrees 01 minutes 30 seconds East 115.90 feet, thence (4) 
North 24 degrees 19 minutes 06 seconds West 23.97 feet to a point on the south side right-of­
way of Liberty Road, thence binding on the south side right-of-way of Liberty Road; (5) North 
65 degrees 44 minutes 10 seconds West 171 . 72 feet to the point of beginning; 

Containing a net area of 3 3 ,340 square feet, or O. 7 6 acres of land, more or less. 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general 
publidneighbonng property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning 
hearing. For lhose petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a 
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of 
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the 
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the 
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted 
directly to the newspaper. · 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Petitioner: --L..~~::::..l..:;,,;::li,..-,llllil. 

Address or Location: ...,_. ___ _,_----'='---'"""-=--<....;z"i"-.._.'-'-""'"-"-~~~~~~~~~~ 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISfNG BfLL TO: 

Name: Adee\ o., Ab {Y'Q d 
Address a ~":1 ~ l2 d 

Telephone Number. 103 ' 3 l :\ - :J1 I u 
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OFFICE OFBWDGET ,AJ-~O FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH. RECEIPT 

Fund 
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From: 

Rev 

Sub Unit 
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Rev/ 
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Sub Obj De-pt'Obj BS Acct 
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l_lC-
For: I I /" \ 
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DISTRIBUTION 

.-
Amoun't 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY. YELLOW,- CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

PLEASE PRESS HARDI!!! 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 
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BAL TfMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
) 9l~6~:) OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 

MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT <t ~ \ 1 \<\ Date: 
Rev Sub 

Source/ Rev/ 
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~ - ' -
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DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

'·• 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



11[~ .. iE BAJ;rlMORE SUN. 1 

i~' MEDIA GROUP 
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001 

June 19, 2014 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement 
was published in the following newspaper published in 
Baltimore County, Maryland, ONE TIME, said publication 
appearing on June 17, 2014 

D The Jeffersonian 

THE BAL Tl MORE SUN MEDIA GROUP 

By: Susan Wilkinson 

~&Jui~ 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEAMIG 

The Administratrve Law Judges of Baltimore County, by 
authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 
County will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

case: # ;!014-0238-SPHXA 
8201 Liberty Road 
Sis Liberty Road at 218 ft. e/of centerline of 
Marriott Road 
2nd Election District - 4th councilmanlc District 
Legal owner(s): Adeela Ahmad 

special Hearing: if needed, that an existing fuel service 
station continuously operated at this site. Spedlll EXcep­
tion: to permit a fuel service station on an Individual site. 
variance: to permit a landscape strip of 4.85 ft along Lan­
grehr Road and 5 ft. along Liberty Road in lieu of the required 
10 ft. and 11 ft. in lieu of 15 ft. on the rear property line 
where the adjacent residentially zoned property is less than 
50 ft. from the site. 2. To permit 8 fuel stacking spaces in lieu 
of the required 12 spaces for MPD dispensers where a con­
venience store is in conjunction with the fuel service station. 
3. For a rear building setback of 6 ft. in lieu of the required 30 
ft. 
Hearing: Tuesday, July 8, 2014 at 1:30 p.m. In Room 205, 
Jefferson Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Tow­
son 21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMrrs, APPROVALS AND 
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please contact the .A<lmintstrative 
Hearings Office at (410) 887·3868. 

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing. 
Contact the zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391. 
JT 6/720 June 17 983454 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn: Kristen Lewis: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

2014-0238-SPHXA 

Petitioner/Developer: ----------

Adeela Ahmad 

July 8, 2014 
Date of Hearing/Closing: 

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at: __________________ _ 

8201 Liberty Rd 

June 18, 2014 
The sign(s) were posted on------- --------------------

ZONING NOTICE 

CASH 2014-0238-SPHXA 

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON MD 

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

June 18, 2014 

(Signature of ign Poster) (Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(Print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, June 17, 2014 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Adeela Ahmad 
8201 Liberty Road 
Baltimore, MD 21224 

703-314-7710 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2014-0238-SPHXA 
8201 Liberty Road 
S/s Liberty Road at 218 ft. e/of centerline of Marriott Road 
2nd Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Adeela Ahmad 

Special Hearing if needed, that an existing fuel service station continuously operated at this 
site. Special Exception to permit a fuel service station on an individual site. Variance to permit 
a landscape strip of 4.85 ft . along Langrehr Road and 5 ft. along Liberty Road in lieu of the 
required 10 ft. and 11 ft . in lieu of 15 ft . on the rear property line where the adjacent residentially 
zoned property is less than 50 ft. from the site. 2. To permit 8 fuel stacking spaces in lieu of the 
required 12 spaces for MPD dispensers where a convenience store is in conjunction with the 
fuel service station . 3. For a rear building setback of 6 ft. in lieu of the required 30 ft. 

Hearing: Tuesday, July 8, 2014 at 1 :30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arnold Jablon 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

May 30, 2014 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director,Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as 
follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2014-0238-SPHXA 
8201 Liberty Road 
Sis Liberty Road at 218 ft. e/of centerline of Marriott Road 
2nct Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Adeela Ahmad 

Special Hearing if needed, that an existing fuel service station continuously operated at this site. 
Special Exception to permit a fuel service station on an individual site. Variance to permit a 
landscape strip of 4.85 ft. along Langrehr Road and 5 ft. along Liberty Road in lieu of the 
required 10 ft. and 11 ft. in lieu of 15 ft. on the rear property line where the adjacent residentially 
zoned property is less than 50 ft. from the site. 2. To permit 8 fuel stacking spaces in lieu of the 
required 12 spaces for MPD dispensers where a convenience store is in conjunction with the 
fuel service station. 3. For a rear building setback of 6 ft. in lieu of the required 30 ft. 

Arnold Jablon 
Director 

AJ :kl 

C: Donald Wright, 200 E. Lexington St. , Ste. 300, Baltimore 21202 
Adeela Ahmad, 7003 Larrylyn Drive, Springfield VA 22151 
Richardson Engineering, 30 E. Padonia Road , Ste. 500, Timonium 21093 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNEDSDAY, JUNE 18, 2014. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS 
PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE 
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room l ll I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



~oarb of l\ppeals of ~altimore <liounty 

JEFFERSON BUILDING 
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 

105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 
TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 

410-887-3180 
FAX: 410-887-3182 

September 18, 2014 

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT 

IN THE MATTER OF: Adeela Ahmad - Legal Owner 
8201 Liberty Road 

14-238-SPHXA 2nd Election District; 4tli Councilmanic District 

Re: Petition for Variance from: 
(I) Section 405.4.A.2.b to permit a landscape strip of 4.85' along Langrehr Road and 5' along 

Liberty Road in lieu of the required 10' , and 11' in lieu of 15' on the rear property line where 
the adjacent residentially zoned property is less than 50' from the site; and 

(2) Section 405.4.A.3.c.2 to permit 8 fuel stacking spaces in lieu of the required 12 spaces for 
MPD dispensers where a convenience store is in conjunction with a fuel service station; and 

(3) Section 238.2 for a rear building setback of 6' in lieu of the required 30 ' 

7/ 15/14 Opinion and Order of Administrative Law Judge wherein the Petitions for Variances were DENIED; the Petition for Special 
Exception was GRANTED; and the Petition for Special Hearing was DISMISSED as MOOT. 

ASSIGNED FOR: TUESDAY, DECEMBER 2, 2014, AT 10:00 A.M. 

LOCATION: Hearing Room #2, Second Floor, Suite 206 
Jefferson Building, 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 

NOTICE: This appeal ts an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the advisability of 
retaining an attorney. 

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be in 
writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board' s Rules. No postponements will be granted within 15 
days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c). 

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to 
hearing date. 

For further information, including our inclement weather policy, please visit our website 
www. balti morecountymd .gov I Agencies/appeals/index. htm I 

c: Counsel for Petitioner/Legal Owner 
Petitioner/Legal Owner 

Krysundra "Sunny" Cannington 
Administrator 

: Donald C. Wright, Esquire 
: Adeela Ahmad 

Rick Richardson/Richardson Engineering Amar Kahn Jeff and Shirley Supick Colleeen Knopp 
Khalid Azarn Edward Gelen, CEO & President/Liberty Ford Liberty West Apartments Cleaners Max 
Office of People's Counsel Lawrence M. Stahl, Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Arnold Jablon, Director/PAl Andrea Van Arsdale, Director/Department of Planning 
Nancy West, Assistant County Attorney Michael Field, County Attorney, Office of Law 



~oar~ of J\ppcals of ~altimorc <1Iou11tQ 

JEFFERSON BUILDING 
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 

105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 
TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 

410-887-3180 
FAX: 410-887-3182 

Donald C. Wright, Esquire 
Wright Legal Group, LLC 
200 E. Lexington Street, Suite 300 
Baltimore, MD 21202 

RE: In the Matter of Adeela Ahmad 
Case No. 14-238-SPHXA 

Dear Mr. Wright: 

November 20, 2014 

This will acknowledge receipt of your request for postponement filed in the above 
reference matter, dated November 18, 2014. The continuance is granted and the Notice of 
Postponement is enclosed. 

Please be advised that if your client retains another attorney, as indicated is possible in 
your letter, we need your Notice to Strike Appearance and an Entry of Appearance for the new 
attorney. 

The Board will hold this matter for 30 days awaiting the above documents. At that time, 
this matter will be rescheduled for the earliest available date on the Board's docket. 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Enclosure 

c(w/Encl.): Peter Zimmerman, People's Counsel 
Adeela Ahmad 
Rick Richardson 
Amar Kahn 
Jeff and Shirley Supick 
Colleen Knopp 
Khalid Azam 

Very truly yours, 

~Sunny" Canni~gt 
Administrator 



~ondr of J\ppenls of ~nltimorr <1lount12 

JEFFERSON BUILDING 
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 

105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 
TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 

410-887-3180 
FAX: 410-887-3182 

November 20, 2014 

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT 

IN THE MATTER OF: Adeela Ahmad - Legal Owner 
8201 Liberty Road 

14-238-SPHXA 2nd Election District; 4th Councilmanic District 

Re: Petition for Variance from: 
(I) Section 405.4.A.2.b to permit a landscape strip of 4.85 ' along Langrehr Road and 5' along Liberty Road 

in lieu of the required IO', and 11' in lieu of 15' on the rear property line where the adjacent residentially 
zoned property is less than 50' from the site; and 

(2) Section 405.4.A.3.c.2 to permit 8 fuel stacking spaces in lieu of the required 12 spaces for MPD dispensers 
where a convenience store is in conjunction with a fuel service station; and 

(3) Section 238.2 for a rear building setback of6' in lieu of the required 30' 

7/ 15/ 14 Opinion and Order of Administrative Law Judge wherein the Petitions for Variances were DENIED; the Petition for Special 
Exception was GRANTED; and the Petition for Special Hearing was DISMISSED as MOOT. 

This matter was assigned for Tuesday, December 2, 2014 and has been 
postponed. It will be rescheduled to a later date. 

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the advisability of retaining an 
attorney. 

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be in writing and in 
compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted within 15 days of scheduled hearing 
date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c). 

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to hearing 
date. 

For further information, including our inclement weather policy, please visit our website 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov I Agenc ies/appeals/i ndex.htm I 

c: Counsel for Petitioner/Legal Owner 
Petitioner/Legal Owner 

Krysundra "Sunny" Cannington 
Administrator 

: Donald C. Wright, Esquire 
: Adeela Ahmad 

Rick Richardson/Richardson Engineering Amar Kahn Jeff and Shirley Supick Colleeen Knopp 
Khalid Azam Edward Gelen, CEO & President/Libe1ty Ford Liberty West Apartments Cleaners Max 
Office of People's Counsel Lawrence M. Stahl, Managing Admini strative Law Judge 
Arnold Jablon, Director/PAI Andrea Van Arsdale, Director/Department of Planning 
Nancy West, Assistant County Attorney Michael Field, County Attorney, Office of Law 



--~---- ·-~-

IN THE MATTER OF: 

14-238-SPHXA 

~oarh of ~ppeals of ~altimott Qiounty 

JEFFERSON BUILDING 
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 

105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 
TOWSON , MARYLAND, 21204 

410-887-3180 
FAX: 410-887-3182 

February 20, 2015 

NOTICE OF REASSIGNMENT 

Adeela Ahmad - Legal Owner 
8201 Liberty Road 
2nd Election District; 4t1, Councilmanic District 

Re: Petition for Variance from: 
(I) Section 405.4.A.2.b to permit a landscape strip of 4.85' along Langrehr Road and 5' along 

Liberty Road in lieu of the required IO ', and 11 ' in lieu of 15' on the rear property line where 
the adjacent residentially zoned property is Jess than 50' from the site; and 

(2) Section 405.4.A.3.c.2 to permit 8 fuel stacking spaces in lieu of the required 12 spaces for MPD 
dispensers where a convenience store is in conjunction with a fuel service station; and 

(3) Section 238.2 for a rear building setback of 6 ' in lieu of the required 30 ' 

7/15/14 Opinion and Order of Administrative Law Judge wherein the Petitions for Variances were DENIED; the Petition for Special 
Exception was GRANTED; and the Petition for Special Hearing was DISMJSSED as MOOT. 

This matter was postponed at the request of Petitioner's Counsel. Having received no farther correspondence, this 
matter has been 

; i 

REASSIGNED FOR: 
•' 

THURSDAY, MAY 14, 2015, AT 10:00 A.M. 

LOCATION: Hearing Room #2, Second Floor, Suite 206 
Jefferson Building, 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 

;1; ! :. • di 

. 11 . \1· r \\! .• •. 

tqr \! ; 

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the advisability ofretaining 
an attorney. 

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be in writing 
and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted within 15 days of 
scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2( c ). 

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least,one.~ee¥. ~ri~r to 
hearing date. · · 

For further information, including our inclement weather policy, please visit our website 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov/Agencies/appeals/index.html 

c: Counsel for Petitioner/Legal Owner 
Petitioner/Legal Owner 

Krysundra "Sunny" Cannington 
Administrator 

: Donald C. Wright, Esquire 
: Adeela Ahmad 

Rick Richardson/Richardson Engineering Amar Kahn Jeff and Shirley SupickColleeen Knopp 
Khalid Azarn Edward Gelen, CEO & President/Liberty Ford Liberty West Apartments Cleaners Max 
Office of People's Counsel Lawrence M. Stahl, Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Arnold Jablon, Director/PAJ Andrea Van Arsdale, Director/Department of Planning 
Nancy West, Assistant County Attorney Michael Field, County Attorney, Office of Law 



~oarh of J\ppcals of ~altimorr (1lounty 

Adeela Ahmad 
7003 Larrylyn Drive 
Springfield, VA 22151 

JEFFERSON BUILDING 
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 

105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 
TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 

410-887-3180 
FAX: 410-887-3182 

April 9, 2015 

Re: In the Matter of: Adeela Ahmad - Legal Owner 
Case No: 14-238-SPHXA 

Dear Ms. Ahmad: 

Please be advised this matter was postponed in November of 2014. At that time, your 
attorney, Mr. Wright, indicated that he had a conflict with the date and that you were looking for 
a new attorney. My letter dated November 20, 2014, indicated that the matter would be held for 
30 days to allow time for you to retain new counsel. On February 20, 2015 a Notice of 
Assignment was sent scheduling this matter for hearing on May 14, 2015. 

Please be advised I have just been informed of a scheduling conflict in which we do not 
have a panel of three Board members available for the hearing scheduled on Thursday, May 14, 
2015. Enclosed, please find a Notice of Postponement. 

Since November 20, 2014, I have not received any information from you or anyone on 
your behalf. I kindly request that you contact this office upon receipt of this letter to reschedule 
this matter. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Should you have any questions, please do 
not hesitate to contact this office. 

Enclosure: Notice of Postponement 

cc: Donald C. Wright, Esquire 

Very truly yours, 

~~~~ 
Krysundra "Sunny" Cannington 
Administrator 

Peter M : Zimmerman, People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
Rick Richardson/Richardson Engineering 
Amar Khhn 
Jeff and Shirley Supick 
Colleen D:(nopp 
Khalid Azam 



~oarh of J\ppeals of ~altimorc (tlounty 

JEFFERSON BUILDING 
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 

105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 
TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 

410-887-3180 
FAX: 410-887-3182 

April 9, 2015 

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT 

IN THE MATTER OF: Adeela Ahmad - Legal Owner 
8201 Liberty Road 

14-238-SPHXA 2nct Election District; 4111 Councilmanic District 

Re: Petition for Variance from: 
( I) Section 405.4.A.2 .b to permit a landscape strip of 4.85 ' a long Langrehr Road and 5' along Liberty Road 

in lieu of the required 10 ' , and 11 ' in li eu of 15' on the rear property line where the adjacent residentially 
zoned property is less than 50 ' from the site; and 

(2) Section 405.4.A.3.c.2 to perm it 8 fuel stacking spaces in lieu of the required 12 spaces for MPD dispensers 
where a convenience store is in conjunction with a fuel service station; and 

(3) Section 238.2 for a rear building setback of6 ' in lieu of the required 30 ' 

7/ 15/ 14 Opinion and Order of Administrative Law Judge wherein the Petitions for Variances were DENIED; the Petition for Special 
Exception was GRANTED; and the Petition for Special Hearing was DISMJSSED as MOOT. 

This matter was assigned for Thursday, May 14, 2015 and has been 
postponed. It will be rescheduled to a later date. 

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the advisability ofretaining an 
attorney. 

Please ·refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponements wi ll be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be in writing and in 
compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted within 15 days of scheduled hearing 
date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c). 

lfyou have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to hearing 
date. 

For further information, including our inclement weather policy, please visit our website 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov I Agencies/appeals/index.htm I 

c: Counsel for Petitioner/Legal Owner 
Petitioner/Legal Owner 

Krysundra "Sunny" Cannington 
Administrator 

: Donald C. Wright, Esquire 
: Adeela Ahmad 

Rick Richardson/Richardson Engineering Amar Kahn Jeff and Shirley Supick Colleen Knopp 
Khalid Azam Edward Gelen, CEO & Presiden t/Liberty Ford Liberty West Apartments Cleaners Max 
Office of People ' s Counsel Lawrence M. Stahl, Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Arnold Jablon, Director/PAI Andrea Van Arsdale, Director/Department of Planning 
Nancy West, Assistant County Attorney Michael Field, County Attorney, Office of Law 



Via Hand Delivery 
Krysundra "Sunny" Cannington 
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 
Jefferson Building, Suite 203 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

210 W. PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE SUITE 500 TOWSON. MD 21204 
T 410.494.6200 F 410.821 .0147 www.Venable.com 

June 29, 2015 

David H. Karceski 

T 410.494.6285 
F 410.821.0147 
dhkarceski@venable.com 

Re: In the Matter of: Adeela Ahmad- Legal Owner/Petitioner 
Case No. 14-238-SPHA 

Ms. Cannington: 

This correspondence 1s m response to your June 19, 2015 letter regarding scheduling in the 
above-referenced matter. We were recently retained to represent the Petitioner before the Board 
and are in the process of revising the site plan and other materials that will be presented to the 
Board. We are therefore requesting some additional time before this matter is set in for a hearing 
so that we can properly prepare the case for our client. 

Please enter our appearance in this matter and feel free to contact us with potential dates and 
times for the hearing. Thank you for your time and consideration, 

Very truly yours, 

~~ 
David H. Karceski 
Adam M. Rosenblatt 



~octro of !ppcals of ~ctltimorc mounty 

David H. Karceski, Esquire 
Adam M. Rosenblatt, Esquire 
Venable, LLP 

JEFFERSON BUILDING 
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 

105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 
TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 

410-887-3180 
FAX: 410-887-3182 

September 17, 2015 

210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste 500 
Towson, MD 21204 

RE: In the Matter of: Adeela Ahmad 
Case number: 14-238-SPHA 

Dear Counsel: 

In order to schedule a hearing before the Board of Appeals, without conflict; I am providing dates 
available on the docket. The Board sits on Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday of each week. The 
following dates open for assignment: 

Tuesday, October 27, 2015 at 10:00 a.m.; 
Tuesday, November 3, 2015 at 10:00 a.m.; and 
Tuesday, November 10, 2015 at 10:00 a.m. 

Please contact this office upon receipt of this letter to confirm availability. The Notice of 
Assignment will be issued to all parties at the time an agreeable date is established. 

Thanking you in advance for your time and cooperation in this matter. Should you have any 
questions, please call me at 410-887-3180. 

c: Adeela Ahmad 
Amar Kahn 
Jeff and Shirley Supick 
Colleen Knopp 
KhalidAzam 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

Very truly us, 
~"st::::~~~ 

Administrator 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Adeela Ahmad 
7003 Lanylyn Drive 
Springfield VA 22151 

July 3, 2014 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits, 
App rovals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2014-0238 SPHXA, Address: 8201 Liberty Road 

Dear Mr. Ahmad: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on May 13, 2014. This Jetter is not an 
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People' s Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Donald C. Wright, Esquire, 200 E. Lexington Street, Suite 300, Baltimore MD 21202 
Rick Richardson, Richardson Engineering LLC, 30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500, Timonium MD 21093 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 J Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O 'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor ~!~!!ighway I James T. Smith, Jr., Secretary 

Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 

Maryland Department of Tnulsportation 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Date: ~-Jz.~/;~ 

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the 
above captioned, which was received on ~ ?jJ"( . A field inspection and internal review reveals 
that an entrance onto MlJU; consistent with cu.gent State Highway Administration guidelinesjs 
required. As a condition of approval for Vtwt~ , Case Number 2e,1 '1 ~a. S8 !5 P/Mh.e 
applicant must contact the State Highway Adm}nistration to obtain an entrance permit. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). Thank you for your attention. 

SDF/raz 

Sincerely, 

• / Steven D. Foster, Chief/ r bevelopment Manager 
Access Management Division 

\cc: Mr. Michael Pasquariello, Utility Engineer, SHA 
Mr. David Peake, District Engineer, SHA 

My telephone number/toll-free number is--------­
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads.maryland.gov 



TO: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~ y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For May 26, 2014 
Item No. 2014-0238 

DATE: May 29, 2014 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject 
zoning item and we have the following comments. 

An approved Schematic Landscape Plan is required for Development Plan approval. 

With regard to the requested zoning relief, the portion of Variance 1. requesting parking 
setback relief along Langrehr Road should be denied since owners of properties along 
Langrehr currently maintain required setbacks and the request would negatively affect 
the character of the neighborhood. Variances 1 & 3 requesting reduction of setbacks 
along the rear property line should also be denied to help insure the peace and quiet 
enjoyment of adjacent residential uses. 

An approved Final Landscape Plan, photometric lighting plan , cost estimate and security 
are required prior to permit approval. 

DAK:CEN 
cc:file 

ZAC-ITEM NO 14-0238-05262014.d 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

1-8 
l .' 30 

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: June 20, 2014 
Deputy Administrative Officer and 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale 
Director, Department of Planning RECEIVED 

SUBJECT: 8201 Liberty Road JUN 2 3 2014 
INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 14-238 OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

Petitioner: Adeela Ahmad 

Zoning: BR-AS 

Requested Action: Special Hearing, Special Exception, Variance 

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petitioner's request and accompanying site plan. The 
petitioner is proposing to build a new 3,220 SF building with convenience store, three service bays, new 
canopy and fuel service with 6 J\1PD dispensers (2 sided). The petitioner is seeking multiple requests for 
variance relief and a Special Hearing if needed to allow an existing fuel service station to be continuously 
operated at the site. The petitioner is also seeking a Special Exception to allow a fuel service station on an 
individual site pursuant to Section 405.2.B. l. 

The petitioner is seeking variance relief for the following: 

• To permit a landscape strip of 4.85' along Langrehr Road and 5' along Liberty Road in lieu of the 
required 10' and 11 ' in lieu of 15 ' on the rear property line where the adjacent residentially 
zoned property is less than 50' from the site. 

• To permit 8 fuel stacking spaces in lieu of the required 12 spaces for J\1PD dispensers where a 
convenience store in conjunction with the fuel service station. 

• For a rear building ~etback of 6' in lieu of the required 30'. 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The subject property is in the Liberty Road Commercial Revitalization District. Any redevelopment along 
Liberty should have high quality design. The petitioner is making several requests that may compromise 
health, safety and welfare of the community. The proposed layout of the site does not meet the required 
landscaping buffers along Liberty and Langrehr Roads and provides almost no buffer between the 
proposed building and the rear property line. Due to these very tight conditions, vehicles entering the site 
may be hindered by the impact of the requested stacking space variance. Planning opposes the reduction 
of required stacking space and the reduction of the landscape strip along Langrehr Road. 

Planning suggests the number of pumps at the site be reduced from six to four, which would eliminate the 
need for a stacking variance and provide the required 10' buffer along Langrehr Road as well as 
additional space for travel lanes. 

The Department of Planning does not object to the petitioner's other variance requests or Special Hearing 
requests subject to the following conditions: 

S:\Planning\Dev Rev\ZAC\ZACs 2014\14-238 revised.docx 



• 

The Department of Planning does not object to the petitioner' s other variance requests or Special Hearing 
requests subject to the following conditions: 

I . Reduce the number of pumps from six to four and provide the full IO foot landscape buffer along 
Langrehr Road. 

2. No more than 5 cars that are waiting to be repaired or inspected should be parked on site. 
Planning suggests that spaces for repaired cars should be marked on the parking lot. 

3. Submit elevations of all sides of the proposed building to the Department of Planning for review. 
The rear building face which is only six feet away from a residential property line and faces 
residential property should be designed with materials that resemble the front fa<;ade . The 
petitioner should submit elevations showing building materials and colors 

4. Show the dumpster on the proposed plan . The dumpster should be enclosed with same material 
and color as the proposed building. Adjust the parking calculations as required. 

5. The notes indicate there is an ATM, however, the required parking space is not provided. 

6. Submit a landscape and lighting plan. 

7. Provide a sign detail of any proposed signage. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Donnell Zeigler at 410-887-
3480. 

Division Chief: 
DZ/LL 

S:\Planning\Dev Rev\ZAC\ZACs 2014\ 14-23 8 revised.docx 
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND VARIAN CE 
8201 Liberty Road; S/S Liberty Road, 

* 

218' E of c/line Marriott Road 
2"d Election & 4th Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Adeela Ahmad 

Petitioner(s) 

* * * * * * 

* BEFORE THE OFFICE 

* OF ADMINSTRA TIVE 

* HEARINGS FOR 

* BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 2014-238-SPHXA 

* * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

.:: ECE\VED' 

z 2 2014 
I i.\l 

....... ~ .. ~1 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

C~1. ~ ),~"~ 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 22th day of May, 2013, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Richardson Engineering, LLC, 30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500, 

Timonium, Maryland 21093 and Donald Wright, Esquire, 200 E. Lexington Street, Suite 300, 

Baltimore Maryland 21202, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



Phone: 410-887-3180 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 

Interoffice Correspondence 

To: Sunny Cannington, Administrator 

From: Tammy McDiarmid, Legal Secretary 

Date: May 7, 2015 

Re: Adeela Ahmad- Legal Owner I Case No. 14-238-SPHXA 

Fax: 410-887-3182 

Amar Kahn, husband of Adeela Ahmad, Owner, called this morning in response to your letter of 
April 9, 2015. They are still interested in pursuing the case. They have recently spoke with an 
attorney about representing them. I advised him to have the attorney enter his/her appearance so 
we can move forward with scheduling without further conflict. 



VENABLE:LP 210 W. PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE SUITE 500 TOWSON. MD 21204 
T 410.494.6200 F 410.821 .0147 www.Venable.com 

David H. Karceski 

T 410.494 .6285 
F 410.8210147 
dhkarceski@venable.com 

September 2, 2016 !1JE@1Eu\1r~1 ID 
Via Hand Delivery 
Krysundra "Sunny" Cannington 
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 
Jefferson Building, Suite 203 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Re: In the Matter of: Adeela Ahmad - Legal Owner/Petitioner 
Case No. 14-238-SPHA 

Ms. Cannington: 

SEP O 2 2016 . -~ 

BALTIMORE COUN1Y 
BOARD OF APPEALS 

I am writing to confirm the current status of the above matter and to provide you with an update 
regarding this firm's future role. 

By history, this matter was postponed in October of 2015. At present, no hearing date has been 
set. Going forward , the Petitioner will be proceeding without this firm 's assistance. 
Accordingly, I have enclosed a line striking our appearance. The Petitioner' s contact information 
is as follows: 

Adeela Ahmad 
7003 Larrlyn Drive 
Springfield, VA 21151 

Thank you for your time and consideration. 

cc: Adeela Ahmad 

Sincerely, 

David H. Karceski 
Adam M. Rosenblatt 



IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE 
ADEELA AHMAD 

* BOARD OF APPEALS OF 
(8201 Liberty Road) 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 
2"d Election District 
4th Council District * 

Adeela Ahmad, * 
Petitioner Case No. 14-238-SPHA 

* 

* 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

LINE STRIKING APPEARANCE 

Please strike the appearance of David H. Karceski and Adam M. Rosenblatt of Venable 

LLP in the above-captioned matter. 

Respectfully submitted, 

A~-
David H. Karceski 
Adam M. Rosenblatt 
Venable LLP 
210 W. Pennsylvania Ave., Suite 500 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
( 410) 494-6206 

IBJE@l1U\Ylf£)ID 
SEP O 2 2016 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
BOARD OF APPEALS 



Krysundra Cannington · 

From: 
Sent: 

Baltimore County Faxcom System <Faxcom@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
Tuesday, November 18, 2014 3:34 PM 

To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Appeals Board 
Fax Received From: 4106850444 
7571111814.PDF 

This message was sent via the Baltimore County Government Faxcom fax System. 

-------Fax Reception Report------­
Result: All pages received OK 
Pages Received:005 
Received : 11/18/14 15:32 
Connect Time: 00096 
SenderTSID: 4106850444 
From: 4106850444 
Destination DID: 4108873182 

Your fax is attached below as a PDF image . 

1 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
BOARD OF APPEALS 



Tel. (410) 685-0Z02 
Fax. (410) 685-0444 

8 L/ LL 

DONALD C. WRIGHT 
Attorney at Law 

The Court Squate Building, Suite 300 
200 East Uexington Street 

Baltimore, Maryland 21202 

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET 

www.donaldcwright.cr,m 
E-Mail: dcwrightlaw@gmall.com 

TO: ¥r_...,fu,__. c4-,,,.) .__ ,4./~~ 

FA.XNO.: I 

FROM: Donald C. Wright, Esquk.c 
I 

DATE: 11).r//f i 

SUB,JECT: 9~Rn~:::c I 
i 

NUMBER OF PAGES (Including this ~age): 

REMARKS: 
I 
I 
I 

! 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

I 

I 

Conf'uleiializy Statement 
I 

The information contained in this trJrsmission is confidential and may be legally 
privileged, and ts intended solely for th4 use of the individual or entity named above. If 
you have received this information in error, please notify us immediately. lfyou are not 
the intended recipient of this informatiin, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, 
dissemination, distribution or copying of this information or its contents is strictly 
prohibited. Ifyuu are not the intended r cipient, please destroy these documents. 

I 
I 
I 
i 
I 

I 
vvvogs901v 
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I 

DO NA~2.l~·.~wRI GHT 
The CourtSquar~ Building, Suite 300 

200 East Ltx1ngton Street 
Baltimore, Taryland 21202 

Tl!!. (410) 68!i·0202 
Fax. ( 1-10) 68$-0444 

VIA FACSIMILE- 410-887-3182 

Krysundra Cannington, Administrator 
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 
Jefferson Building, Second Floor, Suite 203 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

! 

I 
I 
I November 18, 2014 

IN THE MATTER OF: Adee/a Ahmad-Legal Owf1er 
14-238-SPHXA 8201 Liberty Road I 

2nd Election District; 4t11 Co..uncilmanic District 
i 

I 
Dear Ms. Cannington: ' 

I 

www.donaldcwrighLcom 
E-M:ilh dcwrightlaw@gn,ail,<:om 

The above-referenced case jg scheduled f~r hearing on Tuesday, December 2, 2014 at 10:00 
a.111. at Hearing Room #2, Suite 206, 105 W. Che~apeake Avenue, Towson, 1v1aryland. 

I 

Counsel is respectfully requesting that thiJ Hearing be postponed in that Counsel is already 
scheduled to appear for a separate trial in the Cir9~it Court for Baltimore County in the matter of State 
of Maryland v. Warren Peterson, Case Number:j 03K14000618 (Please refer to E:xhibit A). And 
also due to the fact that the Client is getting a ne . attorney to represent him at appeal, and the new 
attorney will need more time to prepare. 11 

I appreciate the Administrators assista ce in postponing this hearing. Thank you for your 
attention and thoughtful consideration. I 

I 

,Id C. Wright 

DCW/pjm I 
I 

Z:81SL8801t,:o.r, vvvoss9m:v :wo.r3: 
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8 LILL 
Case Jofonnation 

··~' ). . 
......... •\ 

\.' , 
Cl:-cu:t Court of Marl'laild 

Go Bark 

Case Information 
I 

Court System : 

Case Number: 
Tl tie: 
ewe Type: 
case Status: 

Circuit Court for Baltimore County - ~riminal System 
03K14000618 I 
State of Maryland vs Warren Peterson 
Jury Trial Criminal Filing Date: 02/°i4/2014 
Open/ Active ! 

District Case No: 6C00371958 i ----------------·-,---~---------------------
efendant Information 

1 
I 
I 

I 
I 

(Each Alias, Address, and Attorney for the Defendant if dfspf~yed) 

Name: Peterson, Warren ! 
Rae!:!: African American I 
Sex: M llelght: 6'4" Weight: 220 DOB: 09/17 /19~4 

Address: .333S Dolfleld Avenue ! 
City: Baltimore State: MD Zip Code: 212l.5 - oopo 
Attorney(s) for the Defendant 

Name: Lyons, Esq, Joseph S 
Appearance Date: 02/04/2014 
Practice Name: Law Offices Of Joseph S Lyons 
Addr~ss: 303 W Pennsylvania Avenue 
City: Towson State : MD Zip Code: 
Name: Wright, Esq, Donald C 
Appearance Date: 07 /24/2014 
Practice Name:'·~-
Address: 200 East Lexington Street ! 

City_: _____ ea_l_ti_m_o_r_e_s_ta_te: MD Zip Code: 21~02 _________________ _ 

ourt Scheduling J;nformiltiqn 

I 
Event Type: Crlmlnal Court Trial Notice Date: 03/25{2014 
Event Date: 04/22/2014 Event Time: 09:15 AM I 
Result: Postponed Result Date : 04/22/2014 I 

---------;-----------~~~~~~~~~~~ 
Event Type: Postponement Hearing Not(ce Pate; i 
Event Date; 05/:l0/2014 Event nine: 09:30 AM ~ 

Result: Held/Concluded Result Date: 05/20/20~-4 -----,------------·--·---------···- · 

E-vent Type: Criminal Court Trial Notice Date: 05/15/2014 
Event Date: 06/12/2014 Event Tlme: 09:15 AM I 
Rl'!sult; Postponed Result Date: 05/20/2014 I 

Event:Type: Criminal Court Trial Notice-;;~: 06/26b~~~· .. ·---·----,----- -------~-·-·-·­
Event Date: 07 /24/2014 Event Time: 09:15 AM I 
Result: Postponed Result Date: 07 /24/2014 1 ---·---~+·~-- ------------
Event Type: Criminal Court Trial Notice Date: 08/29/2014 
Event Date: 09/26/2014 Event Time: 09:15 AM ! 
Result: Held/Concluded Result Date : 09/26/20~4 

I 
! I 

http:/ /cruiese11reh.courts.state.md ,uslinqu iry Ii nqui~yDemil .ji s7caseld"'°3K 1400061 r&l oe=;.5.S&detaiJL<x;;.. K 

c'.:818l8801'!7:0J, vvvose9mv :wo.r3 
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, Event Type: Motior, for New Trial Hearing f\Jotice Oat~ : 
Event Dnte: 12/02/::!014 Event Tlme : 09:30 AM i 
Result: Result Dnte: ! 

Case Information 

~-----------•-- ,--------+-' _ _ ______ ..,a_.,._, _ _ ________ _ 

Event Type: Criminal court Trial Notice Date: 
Everit Date: 12/18/2014 Event Time: 09:15 AM 
Result: Cancelled/Vacated Result Date: 09/29/ ·~014 

----------'-------····--··w--·---------

iCMrgo and Disposition lnform;,tlon 
I 

(Each Charge is Jf.t;ted separatefy. n1e disposition is Nsted below the Charge) 

Charge No: 1 CJIS Code:· 1 4803 Statute Code: CR.l' .501 
Charge Description: FALSE STATEMENT TO OFFICJ:R 

Offense Date From: 10/27 /2012 To: 10/27 /2012 
Arrest Tracking No: 12·1001-94166-4 Citation: 
Charge Amend No : O Sentence version : O CJ)arge Clc1ss: M 

DPilsepa~.sition .. 1 

Guilty Plea Date: 09/26/2014 
Disposition: Disposition Date: i 

c:harge No: 2 ors Code: 1 4803 Stotute Code : c~.9.501. 
Charge Description: FALSE STATEMENT TO OFFICER J 

Offense Date From: 10/27 /2012 To: 10/27 /2012 ! 
Arrest Tracking No: 12-1001-94166-4 Citotlon: 1 

Charge Amend No; O Sentenc:e Version: O Charge c1kss ; M 
I 

Disposition I 
Plea: Plea Date: 
Dlsposit1on: Nolle Prosequi Disposition Date:09/26/~014 

Sentencing Net Totals 

Serve Time: Yrs: O Mos; O Dnys: O Hours: O ! 
Probation : Yrs; O Mos: 0 Days : 0 Hours: 0 I 
Fine Amount: O Flne Due Date: CWS Hours: o Credit Time Sf:!rved: o 

~elated Person Info1·mation I 

(E(:lch Person related lo the case other th;,n the Dcfenb.,nt i~; shown) 

Name:Lexington, Corp, Nc1tional Ins I 
Party Type: Bond Remitter/Bondsman . 

Address:P.o. Box 6098 

Cily: Lutherville St:1te: MD Zip Code ; :2.:1094 

Name:Phipps, David M 
Part.y Type:Bond Remltter/Bondsman 

Address:214 East Lexington Street 

City: Baltimoro Smte: MD Zip Code: 21202 

Name:State Of Maryland 
Parcy Type: Plaintiff 
Address:401 Bosley Avenue 

City: Towson State: MD Zip Code: 21204 - 4420 
- ··- ---------~---·------------;,--------------------

Dor;:ument Tr,u;:king 
! 
I 
I 

! 
i 

(EcJch Document listed. Documents are fisted in J\1otlo~ No./Sequence No. order) 

http://casescerch.courts.i.tnte.rnd.us/inquiry/inquiryDemil Jis?caseid=-03Kl400061f &lo=.'i.'5&dctai1Loc=K 

9/v:e.Bi.d C::818L8801v:o.1 vvv098901v :WO.Ii[ 
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I 
J Case lnform~tion 

Doc No./Seq No.: 1/0 j 

Ffle Dclte: 02/04/2014 Entered D.:ite : 02/04/'2014 
Document Name: Record from Dist. Ct. filed--Jury Tri .ii 

·-· ··· .... ·-·····-------------1- -- ·-·- .. -·-----------·-- ·-··- ~--
Doc No./Seq No : 2/0 
File Date: 02/04/2014 Entered Date: 02/04/2014 
Party lype: Defendant Party No . : 1 
Document Name: Bail Bond Set 

--.... ---------t----~-J---·------~----------
Doc: No ./SP.11 No.: 3/0 
File Date: 02/04/2014 Entered Date : O:l/04/2014 
Party Type: Defendant Pa rty No. : 1 
Document Name: Bail Bond Posted 

----------4--------···-··----·-·· ---~ ----·---··-··-··-
Doc No./Seq No.: 4/0 
File Date: 02/04/2014 Entered Date : 02/04/2014 
Party Type: Defendant P<1rty No.: 1 
Document Name: Defense Attorney Appearance Flied 

Joseph S Lyons 

Doc No./Seq No.: 7 /0 
File Date: 07 /24/2014 Entered Date: 07 /24/2014 
Party Type: Defendant Pi:lrty No.; 1 
Document Name: Defense Attorney Appearance Filed 

DQnald c Wright I 

Doc. No./Seq No.: 9/0 
Fife Date: 08/13/2014 Entered Date: 08/19/~014 
Doc.ument Name: State's Discovery Pursuant to Rule -263 

Doc No./Seq No.: 12/0 
File Date: 10/06/2014 Entered D~t~; 10/06 2014 
Document Name: Motion for New Trial* 

Filed by Attorney: Donald C Wright Esq 
·--·--·----------------------.. --~----------

This is an electronic case record. Full case Information ca not be made available either bec,wse of legal restrictions 
on access to case records found in Maryland rules .t 6-.t O · .1 through 16-1011, or because of the practical difficulties 

inherent In redudng a case r cord Into an electronic: formct, 
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Krysundra Cannington 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Good afternoon David, 

Krysundra Cann ington 
Thursday, March 10, 2016 1:12 PM 
David Karceski, Esquire 
Adam Rosenblatt Esqu ire 
Ahmad 14-238-SPHA 

Just following up with you on the Ahmad appeal. The last thing I have in the file is from October 1, 2015, where you 
indicated that Petitioner was working on an amended site plan . 

Please advise if you are ready for us to schedule a hearing. If not, how much longer do you think is necessary? 

Thank you in advance for your prompt response . 

Sunny 

Krysundra "Sunny" Cannington 
Administrator 
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 
The Jefferson Bu ilding, Suite 203 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
Phone: 410-887-3180 
Fax: 410-887-3182 

Confidentiality Statement 

This electronic mail transmission contains confidential information belonging to the sender which is legally privileged 
and confidential. The information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or taking of any action based on 
the contents of this electronic mail transmission is strictly prohibited . If you have received this electronic mail 
transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender. 

• 
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Krysundra Cannington 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Karceski, David H. < DKarceski@Venable.com > 

Thursday, October 01, 2015 3:31 PM 

Krysundra Cann ington 
Cc: Rosenblatt, Adam M. 
Subject: Case No. 14-238-SPHA 
Attachments: ADEELA AHMAD.PDF 

Good Afternoon Sunny 

I am in receipt of your letter, dated September 171
h, which provides available dates for the hearing before the Board 

of Appeals. Petitioner continues to prepare the exhibits for the hearing before the Board and is working with certain 
reviewing County agencies for their complete review of the new site plan. We are, therefore, requesting some 
additional time before this matter is set in for a hearing. 

Thank you for your time and consideration of this request. 

David 

David Karceski, Esq . I Venable LLP 
t 410.494.6285 It 410.821.0147 1 m 443.956.7425 
Towson: 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 500, Towson, MD 21204 
Baltimore: 750 East Pratt Street, Ste. 900, Baltimore, MD 21201 

************************************************************************ 
This electronic mail transmission may contain confidential or privileged information. If 
you believe you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by reply 
transmission and delete the message without copying or disclosing it. 
************************************************************************ 
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John Beverungen - Getty Gas Station at 8201 Liberty Road 

From: Joan Bryan <jbbryan615@verizon.net> 
To: <jbeverungen@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
Date: 7/11/2014 2: 14 PM 
Subject: Getty Gas Station at 820 I ibcrty Road 
CC: "Shirley & Jeff Supik LRCC " <epsafehousesupik@veri zon.net> 

Dear Judge, 

If Mr. Kahn is only working on six to seven cars per week for the Ford Co1npany, I 
do not see a need for three bays; two should suffice. There also is no need for six 
service pumps; four is enough. 

On Mr. Kahn's watch, there has been continuous police activity at his property 
every year since 2005 (I have a nine-page print-out!), in addition to many 
pending code enforcement issues. I a1n really troubled over Mr. Kahn's past 
record as manager. 

We don't need another gas station in that area, and traffic will be a proble1n 
because of the pedestrian jsland walk there; however, if Mr. Kahn does the 
following, I would give hin1 his opportunity to show he can be a responsible, 
c01nmunity-friendly business: 

• Agrees to n1eet all Balti1nore County recom1nendations already on record; 
• Joins the Liberty Road Business Association; 
• Prmnises to n1aintain all landscaping in the future; and 
• Keeps the area clean of debris. 

If not, I cannot support Mr. Kahn's proposal. 

Shirley Supik, President 
Liberty Road Com1nunity Council 

file: //C:\Users~beverungen\AppData\Local\Temp\XPgrpwise\53BFF1520CH_DOMOCH... 7/ 11 /2014 
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John Beverungen - ZAC Case #14-238 - 8201 Liberty Road 

From: Donald Wright <dcwrightlaw@gmail.com> 
To: <jbeverungen@ baltimorecountymd.gov> 
Date: 7/11 /2014 12:42 PM 
Subject: ZAC Cas 1£ 4-238 - 8201 ibg_1t;· Ru.ad 
CC: Amar Khan <adeela_amar@yahoo.com>, Patrick Richardson <prichardson@richa ... 
Attachments: 8201 Liberty Road Letters of Support.pdf 

Judge Beverungen, 

I am writing to follow up regarding the administrative hearing conducted in the above-referenced matter 
on July 8, 2014. Attached please find letters of support from neighboring business partners including 
the adjoining Liberty West Apartment complex, Liberty Ford, and Cleaners Max. 

I am hopeful this information aids you in reaching a fair decision in this matter. Mr. Kahn and his wife 
look forward to the opportunity to bring much needed revitalization to this prope11y, which we believe 
will benefit the entire community. 

It was a pleasure appearing before you thi s week. Please fee l free to contact me if you have any 
questions. 

Thank you for your time and thoughtful consideration to this case. 

Donald C. Wright, Esquire 
Wright Legal Group, LLC 
The Court Square Building, Suite 300 
200 East Lexington Street 
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 
www.donaldcwrigbt.com 

4 10-685-0202 - Office 
410-685-0444 - Facsimile 
410-790-5132 - Mobile 

file: //C:\Users\j beverungen\AppData\Local \ Temp\XPgrpwise\53BFDBCAOCH _ DOMOC... 7/11 /2014 



9311 Liberty Road • Randa/lstown, MD 21133 • Phone 410-655-2000 

July 10, 2014 

Dear Mr. Khan: 

Your proposal of executing renovations on your business, located at 8201 Liberty Road prompted me to 

express my support of the improvements end new service station. In correspond(!rtce to your proposal I 

was inclined to write this letter to help you . It has been a pleasure working with you and I am conffdent 

the community can benefit greatly as well. 



Liberty West Apartments 
3526-Unit lA Langrehr RD, Baltimore, MD 21244 

July 9, 2014 

Dear Ms. Ahmad, 

I am writing this letter to showcase my support of the 
renovations that you are planning on implementing on Rockdale Getty, 
located at 8201 Liberty Road. As the property owner of apartments 
behind by your business , it will be my pleasure to work with you. This 
new construction plan will be a monumental improvement and beneficial 
to the area; it is my pleasure t o proffer my support of this proposal. 

Sincerely , 



Dear Mr. Khan: 

CLEANERS MAX 
8141 Liberty Rd 

Baltimore MD 21240 
410-496-3288 

I am writing to express my support for the improvements and new service station you are 
proposing on the CtUTent Rockdale Getty location at 8201 Liberty Road. As a fellow 
business/property owner in Liberty Road corridor, it has been my pleasure to get to know 
and work along side of you and your wife as you operate your family business. Your 
proposed new construction will be tremendous improvement and benefit to the area. It is 
my pleasure to offer my suppo11 to yonr proposal. 

Sincerely, 
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Sherry Nuffer - 2014-238-SPHXA 

From: John Beverungen 

To: Debra Wiley; Sherry Nuffer 

Date: 7 /8/2014 3:16 PM 

Subject: 2014-238-SPHXA 

The hearing in this case concluded today. However, I agreed to leave the record open until this Friday 
(7 /11/2014) to permit the community to forward to my attention any code enforcement violations or complaints 
regarding the property. 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\snuffer\Local Settings\ Temp\XPgrpwise\53BCOB48NCH _... 7/8/2014 





SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Real Property Data Search ( w4) Search Help 

Search Result for BAL TlMORE COllNTY 

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration 
Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

Premises Address: 

District - 02 Account Number - 0220450210 
Owner lnform11tion 

AHMAD ADEELA 

7003 LARRYLYN DR 

SPRINGFIELD VA 22151-

Use: 
Principal Residence: 

Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

8201 LIBERTY RD 
0-0000 

Legal Description: 

COMMERCIAL 
NO 

1) /34642/ 00180 
2) 

.552 AC SS LIBERTY R 

SW COR LANGREHR RD 
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub District: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No: 
0077 0023 0531 

Subdivision: 
0000 2013 Plat Ref: 

Town: NONE 
Special Tax Areas: Ad Valorem: 

Tax Class: 
Primary Structure Built 
1967 

Above Grade Enclosed Area 
1260 

Finished Basement Area Property Land Area County Use 
24,045 SF 20 

Stories Basement IYfil: Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation 
SERVICE GARAGE 

\ 'ahtt• Information 

Base Value Value 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

309,000 
99,100 
408,100 
0 

Seller: POWER TEST REAL TY COMPANY 
~ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 
Seller: GETTY OIL CO INC 
Type: -~S LENGTH IMPROVED 
Seller: 
Type: 

Partial Exempt Assessments: 
County: 
State: 
Municipal: 
Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

As of 
01/01/2013 
309,000 
98,300 
407,300 

·rransfer Information 

Date: 01/27/2014 
Deedl: /34642/ 00180 
Date: 03/01/1985 
Deedl: /06875/ 00790 
Date: 
Deed I: 
Exemption Information 

07/01/2013 
0.00 
0.00 
0.0010.00 

Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: No Application 

http: // sdat.resi usa. org/RealProperty /Pages/ default.aspx 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2013 07/01/2014 

407,300 407,300 
0 

Price: $651,000 
Deed2: 
Price: $290,500 
Deed2: 
Price: 
Deed2: 

07/01/2014 

0.0010.00 

7/7/2014 





CASE NAME · 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER '"l-bll.\ - 2-3}g - SPf-\XA 

DATE · ,-g - Z..Dl lj 
PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

E-MAIL 
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Case No.: 

Exhibit Sheet ~ 
Protestants '""\ \ \ :)~\..\ Petitioner/Developer 

No. 1 

~~v'\ 
No. 2 

~ pb1's 
, 

No. 3 

Atr;""'- pW)to 
No. 4 

No. 5 

No. 6 

No. 7 

No. 8 

No. 9 

No. 10 

No. 11 

No. 12 



J'.>98 Langrehr Rd- Google Maps Page I of I 

G Address tiLC t z ,. s-z.w Lt6e:f,TY (4) 
Address is approximate 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. -----

https://maps.google.com/maps?:f=q&source=s _ q&hl=en&geocode=&q=820 I +Liberty+Roa... 717/2014 



lSLU4 MU-26 - Google Maps Page 1 of 1 

Go gle Address ... PS 
Address is approximate 

https://maps.google.com/maps?f=q&source=s _ q&hl=en&geocode=&q=8201 +Liberty+Roa... 717/2014 



Jj86 Langrehr Rd - Google Maps Page 1 of 1 

Go gle Address 3586 Langrehr Rd 
Address is approximate 

https://maps.google.com/maps?f=q&source=s _ q&hl=en&geocode=&q=8201 +Liberty+Roa... 7 /7 /2014 



lS 1 lS~ MU-L<> - Uoogle Maps Page 1 of 1 

Go .gle Address & I & S-zo, Lt 6€e'TV 12.o 
Address is approximate 

https://maps.google.com/maps?f=q&source=s _ q&hl=en&geocode=&q=820 I +Liberty+Roa.. 717/2014 



oL.v'+ lVW-..lO - uoogle Maps Page I of I 

Go gle Address .a•••••21&& 820 l U &&"C"'f .e,o 
Address is approximate 

https://maps.google.com/maps?f=q&source=s _ q&hl=en&geocode=&q=8201 +Liberty+Roa... 717/2014 



u""v"" 1v1LJ-,m - uoog1e Maps Page 1 of 1 

Go gle Address U II Ft 
Address Is approximate 

~ 

https://maps.google.com/maps?f=q&source=s _ q&hl=en&geocode=&q=8201 +Liberty+Roa... 717/2014 
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